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Annual Report

—OF THE..-

Selectmen, Treasurer, Assessors and Other
Officers of the

Town of Island Falls

For the Municipal Year Ending
March 1, 1937






Annual Report of the Selectmen, Treasurer,

Assessors and Other Officers

of the

Town of Island Falls

For the Municipal Year Ending
March 1, 1937

THE AROOSTOOK PRINT SHOP, HOULTON, MAINE

MAR 1 9 1937



TOWN OFFICERS

SELECTMEN AND ASSESSORS
C. H. Pomeroy Vinal L. Webb James R. Doughty

OVERSEERS OF THE POOR
C. H. Pomeroy Vinal L. Webb James R. Doughty
Eoline Thorn Gladness Webber

TREASURER AND COLLECTOR
John J. Marr

TOWN CLERK
Seth T. Campbell

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

Roswell Emerson Lida Banton Kenneth Palmer

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Harry E. Lewin



j-7T 1M 2 -

ASSESSORS REPORT

Number of Polls Taxed 343
Rate of Taxation .07
Rate of Taxation on Polls 3.00

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

1
Real Estate, Resident $267,818.00
Real Estate, Non-Resident 93,668.00
$361,486.00
Personal Estate, Resident $47,442.00

Personal Estate, Non-Resident 15,888.00

$ 63,330..00
$424,816.00

SCHEDULE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

: No. Value
Horses 83 $8,220.00
Colts, 3 to 4 yrs. old 1 75.00
Colts, 2 to 3 yrs. old 1 50.00
Cows 134 3,355.00
Oxen 2 100.00
3 year olds 6 150.00
2 year olds 25 570.00
Poultry, over 50 664 332.00

$12,852.,00



EXEMPT LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY

1 year old 22 220.00
Sheep 26 260.00
Swine 59 295.00
Poultry 1030 515.00

$1,290.00

ALL OTHER PERSONAL PROPERTY

Stock in Trade $24,873.00
Small Boats, 7 375.00
Musical Instruments, 78 3,900.00
Radios, 153 5,100.00
Furniture 4,060.00
Other Property 12,170.00

Livestock brought forward

Total

ASSESSMENTS FOR YEAR 1936

Common Schools $4,500.00
School Physician 200.00
High School 3,000.00
Insurance and Lights 550.00
Text Books and Supplies 1,450.00
General Government 3,000.00

$50,478.00
12,852.00

$63,330.00



Street Lighting
Anti-Tuberculosis Society
Highway Patrol

Roads, Bridges and Snow Road
Third Class Road

Hydrant Rentals

Mother’s Aid

Support of Poor

Town Farm

Town Debt

Interest

Abatements and Discount
Memorial Day

Interest on School Fund
Care of Cemeteries

State Tax

County Tax

Overlay

600.00
25.00
477.00
1,000.00
96.00
1,650.00
720.00
4,000.00
500.00
1,500.00
500.00
1,000.00
25.00
144.00
50.00
3,612.89
916.03
1,250.20

$30,766.12

This amount committed to John J. Marr, Tax

Collector, for collection.

C. H. POMEROY
VINAL L. WEBB
JAMES R. DOUGHTY

ASSessors

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNT

Appropriation
Received from:
Fred McMann, Pool License

$3,000.00

10.00



Helen James, Victualer’s License 1.00
R. A. Kelso, Victualer's License 1.00
John York, Victualer's License 1.00
H. E. A. Dunphy, Victualer’'s License 1.00
Harry Bartlett, Victualer’s License 1.00
Hunt and Webb, Victualer’s License  1.00

S. T. Campbell, Dog Licenses 9.00
J. R. Van Arnam, Amusement
License 5.00

Molly Shows, Amusement License 25.00
Rev. F. X. Martin, Amusement

License 25.00
State Treasurer, Tax on Bank

Stock 128.65
State Treasurer, Tax R. R. and

Tel. 5.45

State Treasurer, Refund Dog Tax 22.12
George W. Caine, Dog Tax col-

lected 48.00
E. C. Dunphy, Furnace 15.00
Sterling Hartin, Land 30.00
Paid:

Dr. C. I. Swett, Health Officer $100.00
Dr. C. I. Swett, School Physician 200.00

Maine Public Service Co., Siren 30.00
Mrs. Moran, Labor at Jail 1.00
Grange Store, Hall Rent 100.00
Houlton Publishing Co., Town

Reports 91.41
Alphonso Boyden, Error in Taxes 2.00
Rebecca Alexander, Land 15.00
Pomeroy and Co., Office Rent 60.00
William Lord, Road Signs 3.50
F. K. Walker, Road Signs 1.50

$3,329.2



V. L. Webb, Exp. voting booths 4.59
A. E. Fish and Co., Voting Booths 35.28

V. L. Webb, Exp. on Ballots 1.52
Hutchins Bros., Order Books 3.92
Treasurer State, Dog Tax 72.00
W. L. Brooks, Telegrams 1.12
G. A. Palmer, Supplies 3.32
C. A.Green, Labor 3.00
B. P. Braman Co., Tax Books 2.00
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 4.74
J. R. Landers, Stove and Wood 13.00
Fred Fipes, Labor 5.00
L. S. Harmon, Stationery 3.36
Cole’'s Express, Exp. E.R.A. 11.10
E. C. Dunphy, Repairs on Siren 12.19
Katahdin Tel. Co., Town Office 51.40
Postmaster, Envelopes and Stamps  56.83
H. E. Lewin, Supt. Schools 436.89
Robert Gradie, Truant Officer 60.00
C. H. Pomeroy, Expenses 87.64
S. R. Crabtree, Collector’'s Bond 20.00
E. R.A.,, Pro Rata Rent 1.50
Katghdin Trust Co., Check Book 1.50
F. K. Walker, Labor on Dump 8.40
James Pomeroy, Labor on Dump 6.00
Geo. H. Donham, Labor on Dump 5.00
Carl Edwards, Labor on Dump 8.40
Aroostook Print Shop, Printing

and Stationery 29.84
S. R. Crabtree, Supplies 10.65
J. E. Webb, Del. ERA Goods 13.00
Merrill Varney, Del. ERA Goods 27.50

C. H. Pomeroy, Salary Selectman 450.00
Vinal L. Webb, Salary Selectman 200.00
James R. Doughty, Salary Select-

man 150.00
John J. Marr, Salary Treasurer 150.00



John J. Marr, Salary Collector

B. C. Walker, Ballot Clerk

H. C. Pettengill, Ballot Clerk

Ralph Coburn, Ballot Clerk

Geo. A. Palmer, Ballot Clerk

N. W. Cobum, Ballot Clerk

E. C. Dunphy, Labor

Rev. F. X. Martin, Refund Excise
Tax

Pomery and Co., Supplies

S. T. Campbell, Rec. Births and
Deaths

S. T. Campbell, Salary Town Clerk

S. T. Campbell, Legal Advice

Register Deeds, Rec. 89 Tax
Liens

Walter D. Webb, Fire Chief

J. R. Doughty, Repairs on Siren

General Electric Co., Repairs on
Siren

Roland Wilkins, Labor on Fire

S. R. Crabtree, Fire Department

John J. Marr, Col. Excise Tax

Unexpended

400.00
9.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
3.00
5.00

2.97
2.04

24.50
40.00
25.00

44.50
25.00
84.44

54.00
2.00
7.50

25.80
1.37

HYDRANT RENTALS
Appropriation $1,650.00

Balance Due Jan. 1, 1936

Paid:
Island Falls Water Co.

1,950.00

$3,329.22

$3,600.00

$3,600.00



STREET LIGHTING

Appropriation $600.00
Paid:

Maine Public Service Co. $584.50

Unexpended 15.50

ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS

Appropriation $25.00

Bal. due on 1935 Appropriation 25.00
Paid:

Anti-Tuberculosis Society $25.00

Balance Due 25.00

MOTHER'’S AID

Appropriation $720.00
Paid:

Treasurer of State $599.61

Unexpended 120.39

$600.00

$600.00

$50.00

$50.00

$720.00

$720.00

Note:— There is due the State about $1200.00

on the above account.



MEMORIAL DAY

Appropriation $25.00 $25.00
Paid:
S. R. Crabtree $14.25
Unexpended 10.75
$25.00
CEMETERY
Appropriation $50.00
Paid:
C. G. Schurman, Labor $ 3.00
Sterling Hartin, Labor 7.50
Joseph Green, Labor 2.25

Charles DeWitt, Labor (Sexton) 37.25

$50.00

COUNTY TAX

Appropriation $ 916.03
Bal. Due County March 1, 1936 2,142.69

$3,058.72
Paid:
County Treasurer $1,226.66
Balance Due County 1,832.06

$3,058.72

10



STATE TAX

Appropriation $3,612.89
Balance Due State March 1, 1936 4,856.38
Bal. Due State for Maintenance

Patrol 1935 493.20
Bal. Due State for Maintenance

Patrol 1936 493.80

Paid:
Treasurer of State 6,206.13
Bal. Due on 1935 Tax 3,023.76
Bal. Due on 1936 Tax 226.38

INTEREST

Appropriation $500.00
Interest on School Fund 144.00
Rec’d. Interest on Tax Deeds and

Liens 491.55

Paid:
Interest on Town Orders $111.50
State Treasurer, Interest on

State Taxes 127.62
Katahdin Trust Co., Interest on

Temporary Loans 414.25
Katahdin Trust Co., Interest on

School Bonds 45.00
G. W. York, Interest on Loan 120.00

1

$9,456.27

$9,456.27

$1,135.55



Island Falls Water Co., Interest
on Note

School Fund

Unexpended

ABATEMENTS AND DISCOUNT

87.00
144.00
86.18

Appropriation $1,000.00
Overdrawn 206.76

Abated:
Discount on Taxes Paid Previous

to July 1 546.76
Island Falls Water Co., Tax 560.00
Ethel Thorn, Duplicate Tax 17.50
N. C. Martin, Duplicate Tax 10.65
Clarence Thom, Over Tax 1.05
Stephen Burpee, Over Tax 16.80

Polls:
Maurice Anderson, Paid in Crystal 3.00
Frank Baker, Duplicate Entry 3.00
Ralph Edwards, Duplicate Entry 3.00
B. M. Bell 3.00
W. H. Cyr 3.00
Jerry Desmond 3.00
Leo Dwyer, Oakfield 3.00
Milton Gould, New Jersey 3.00
Fred Lacombe, Unable to Find 3.00
John Nye 3.00
H. E. Peters 3.00

12

$1,135.55

$1,206.76



Raymond O’'Hara 3.00

Alfred Schurman, Minor 3.00
Glen H. Tingley, Pd. in Mattawam-

keag 3.00
Basil Twombley, Paid in Mars Hill 3.00
John Caldwell, Paid in Limestone 3.00
Geo. Scheibel, Deceased 3.00
Robert Dickinson 3.00

COLLECTOR’'S REPORT

Committment $30,766.12
Supplementary Taxes 131.80
Paid During Discount Period$13,669.08

Amount of Discount 546.76
Abatements Including Water Tax 1,206.07
Tax Liens 4.370.07
Collected After July 1st 11,105.94

$1,206.76

$30,897.92

$30,897.92

THIRD CLASS ROAD MAINTENANCE

Appropriation $ 96.00
Rec’'d. from State Treasurer 490.80

13

$586.80



Paid:

Peter Fisher $33.60
Alfred Wright 37.18
T. R. Donharn 36.40
Guy McKenzie 139.50
B. F. Dunphy 23.80
Geo. H. Donham, Jr. 78.00
John Demond 2.25
Palmer and Walker 13.20
F. S. Sewall 17.70
Dyke Drew 54.60
Carl Edwards 36.40
Harry McKenzie 108.00
Unexpended 6.17

$586.80

ROADS AND BRIDGES, ALSO SNOW REMOVAL

Appropriation $1,000.00
Rec’d. from Treasurer of State 300.00
Overdrawn 189.56

Paid:
State Treasurer, Plowing, Mulch-

ing, etc. 321.93
C. G. Schurman, Plowing, etc. 349.90
Geo. H. Donham 49.97
H. W. Barstow 2.50
W. P. Gellerson 5.00
L. Pipes 1.00
R. Webb 1.00
Ralph Leavitt 1.00

14



Mike Hoar 1.00

H. G. May 1.00
Arnold Webb 1.00
Alfred Schurman 2.40
William McNally 5.80
Clayton Pratt 1.00
Dyke Drew 92.40
Tom Donham 1.40
Frank Chapados 2.00
John Webb, Jr. 2.55
Earl Hoar 2.55
Harold Hoar 2.55
Arlie Hartin 3.60
H. D. Anderson 8.00
W. D. Corliss 2.50
B. A. Hoar 4.20
Carl Dunphy 12.00
Carl Brooks 3.60
F. K. Walker 49.50
Walter Hosford 7.87
Palmer and Walker 3.43
George W. Caine 36.00
Carl Edwards 84.70
Basil Schneider 2.80
C. L. Gould 29.10
F. R. Berry 9.18
Harry McKenzie 36.00
R. Wilkins 1.00
Walter D. Webb 12.00
Robert Schurman 8.75
Fred Pipes 5.60
Ralph Lougee 1.05
George A. Green, Plowing, Sand-

ing, etc. 301.24
Geo. Libby 1.40
Island Falls Hdw. Co. 3.80
Merritt Nye 1.05

15



Maurice Clark 7.34

George Moore 1.40
Jack Tozier 1.00
H. E. Peters 3.50

$1,489.56

SUMMARY OF ROADS AND BRIDGES

Snow Plowing $571.45
Labor 315.72
Snow Fence 18.45
Gravel 56.20
Supplies 12.98
Sanding 66.83
Cutting Bushes 126.00
State for Plowing, Mulching,

etc. 321.93

TOWN DEBT

Appropriation

Paid:
School House Bond $1,000.00
Bridge Bond 500.00

16

$1,489.56

$1,500.00

$1,500.00



WOOD ACCOUNT

Paid:
Stumpage on WPA Wood
Labor on WPA Wood
Supplies WPA
Stumpage Town Wood
Labor Town Wood

Sold:
For Cash

$373.50
428.25
38.32
94.20

1,272.85

$2,207.32

$1,882.45

$ 324.87

This account is being kept open as the
wood operation is still in progress.

TOWN FARM

Appropriation

V. A. Jones, Board

F. M. Sherman, Pasture
Overdrawn

Paid:
V. A. Jones, Salary
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries
Grange Store, Groceries
Rendle Jones, Labor
Maine Public Service Co., Lights
Katahdin Telphone Co.
F. R. Brown, Supplies
Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing

17

$500.00
15.00
25.00
599.20

450.00
379.36
60.22
12.00
32.04
21.00
2.65
22.44

$1,139.20



R. A. Daggett, Oats and Fertilizer

22.50

Pomeroy and_£o., Supplies 4.70
F. M. Shermap” 6.30
S. R. Crabtree, Insurance and

Supplies 92.10
W. P. Gellerson, Labor 12.50
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 21.39

SUPPORT OF POOR

Appropriation $4,000.00
Rec'd. Town Hersey 126.97
Rec’'d. State Treasurer 2,761.53
Rec’'d. Town Newport 21.00
Rec’'d. Wood Cutting 297.63
Due from State (State Paupers) 537.32

Paid:
Dr. C. I. Swett (poor contract) 250.00
R. A. Kelso, Tramps 8.90
Harry Bartlett, Tramps 12.05
H. E. A. Dunphy, Tramps 1.00
Ernest Markey, Tramps 8.25
Ethel Donham, Outing for Poor 4.60

Leo Brooks

Ethel Donham, Clothing $11.24

18

$1,139.20

$7,744.45

$284.80



J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 86.63

W. D. Corliss, Wood 3.75
Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing 3.50
S. R. Crabtree, Drugs 4.55
F. R. Brown, Repairs .50

Frank Moran (State)

Ethel Donham, Clothing 12.03
A. D. Moore, Milk 5.70
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 120.21
Hollis Tedford, Rent 15.00
Alice Mathers, Milk 7.90
F. K. Walker, Milk 8.95
J. R. Doughty, Wood 5.50

Harold Bragg

Town Monmouth

Bernard Malone

Dr. C. I. Swett

John Lyons
W. L. Brooks, Rent 20.00
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 5.73
Grange Store, Groceries 57.43
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Clothing 4.47
Dr. C. I. Swett " 75.00

19

$110.17

$175.29

$70.48

50.00



Aroostook Hospital 35.00

Clement Beaulieu (State)

J. R. Doughty, Wood 28.75
F. K. Walker, Milk 50.50
Mrs. Miles Campbell, Labor 32.50
Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 293.56
Geo. Beaulieu, Rent 60.00
Ethel Donham, Clothing 27.20
S. R. Crabtree, Drugs 11.85
J. J. Marr, Clothing 5.50
Dr. F. W. Mitchell, Medical (eyes) 9.50
Dr. C. I. Swett, Medical 39.00
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Clothing 2.95
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 3.57
Island Falls Hdw. Co.,, Supplies 5.89

Lumina Pelkey

Madigan Hospital $150.00
Bowers and Spratt, Undertakers 85.00
Ethel Donham, Clothing 4.95
Sherman Lumber Co., Wood 5.50
N. L. Raymond, Ambulance 15.00
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 321.86

John Duncan (State)
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 209.06

20

$197.63

$570.77

$582.31



L. P. Berry, Stove

Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies
W. L. Brooks, Rent

Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing
Ethel Donham, Clothing

C. L. Pettengill and Son

S. R. Crabtree, Drugs

Dr. C. I. Swett

J. R. Doughty, Wood

Ferdie Mitchell
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries
By Cutting Wood
John Howe

Dr. C. I. Swett
Aroostook Hospital

Eli Sirois
J. E. and V. L. Webb
W. Joslyn, Rent

Leo Dwyer

J. E. and V. L. Webb
Grange Store

21

18.00
7.18
25.00
6.95
11.86
21
12.85
6.00
11.50

11.50

50.00
32.50

$27.29
45.00

$49.36
23.29

$308.61

$133.8S

$82.50

$72.29

$72.65



Fred McFarland

J. E. and V. L. Webb $70.04
S. R. Crabtree 3.30

Pearl Mulligan

J. E. and V. L. Webb $9.75
Pomeroy and Co. 34.25
F. M. Sherman, Milk 2.90

By Cutting Wood $42.65

Catherine Russell

J. E. and V. L. Webb

Albert Clukey (State)

J. B. Michaud, Rent $20.00
Grange Store, Groceries 86.99
Ethel Donham, Clothing 2.98
Frank Moran, Rent 2.50
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 22.25
J. R. Doughty, Wood 15.75
Pomeroy and Co., Supplies 5.40

Town of Island Falls, Old Building 20.00

Leo Campbell

F. M. Sherman, Milk $73.70
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Clothing 17.25

22

$73.34

$46.90

$52.67

$175.87



Maine Public Service Co., Rent 71.50

Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing 62.45
S. R. Crabtree, Drugs 1.90
Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 192.03
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 10.00
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Grpceries 3.25
F. R. Brown, Supplies 8.25

Henry Shorette

J. E. James, Groceries $41.42
Treasurer of State, Sanatorium 200.00
Sherman Lumber Co., Wood 5.25

George Coro (State)
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries $19.18

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 124.34
Ethel Donham, Clothing 3.97
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 6.03

William Dickinson

John J. Marr, Clothing

Frank Brooks

H. C. Pettengill, Rent

23

$440.33

$246.67

$153.52

$5.75

$96.00



William Carson

Ella Kelley, Rent'

John Desmond

C. L. Pettengill and Son, Clothing $10.28

Pomeroy and Co., Rent 20.00

Grange Store, Groceries 19.07
Leo Daigle

Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing . $3.50

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 24.22

Robert McDuff

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $8.85
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 4.15

Tillie Francis (State)

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $28.94
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries  13.22
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies .90
Grange Store, Groceries 30.55
Ethel Donham, Clothing 19.73
Dr. C. I. Swett 12.00
J. R. Doughty, Wood ‘ 19.25
S. R. Crabtree, Medicines 8.65

24

$9.00

$49.35

$27.72

$13.00

$133.24



Mrs. George Grigsby (State)

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $27.01
George Sawyer, Rent 12.50
F. M. Sherman, Milk 3.10
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Clothing 2.25
John J. Marr, Clothing .50
Ethel Donham, Clothing 1.98

Gusta Socia

C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries $111.21

Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing 3.00
F. K. Walker, Milk 2.70
Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 32.50
S. R. Crabtree, Medicines 31.90
Aroostook Hospital 40.00

James Portwine, Sr.

C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries $ 52.46

Madigan and Pierce, Rent 12.00

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 107.27

J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 13.94

S. R. Crabtree, Medicines 6.08

Ethel Donham, Clothing 2.73
By Cutting Wood $61.30

James Portwine, Jr.

Aroostook Hospital

25

$47.34

$221.31

$194.4S

$50.00



John McLaughlin, Jr.

Island Falls Garage $ 2.00

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 55.56

C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries  10.00

Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 1.40

F. L. Longstaff, Rent 40.00
By wood cutting $75.23

Edith Prescott (Newport)

Mrs. Sawyer, Board $11.00
R. R. Fare and Expenses 10.00

Miles Goodall (Hersev)

J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries $71.86
Dr. C. I. Swett 15.00
J. E. Cunningham, Stumpage 12.00
J. R. Doughty, Wood 34.50

Aimee Brassley (Fort Kent)

Ethel Donham, Clothing

John Barrows
W. H. Averill $221.00
Dr. E. T. Walsh 10.00

26

$108.96

$21.00

$133.36

$ 275

$231.00



Ross Dwyer

Palmer and Walker, Rent

Oscar Garnett

Town of Shennan $140.16
Aroostook Hospital 89.00

Raleigh Pelkey
Madigan Hospital

Enoch Gower

Town of Shennan

Charles Ryan

Ethel Donham, Clothing $ 3.75
Island Falls Clo. Co., Clothing 12.50
S. R. Crabtree, Medicines .75

J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 143.41
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 3.10

Charles Henderson (Sherman)

Ethel Donham, Clothing $ 5.75
Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 66.41

27

$26.00

$229.16

$54.50

$24.47

$163.51



Sherman Lumber Co., Wood 5.50

John Byers
Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $13.64
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies 2.06

Cyril Willette
Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $ 9.87
Ethel Donham, Clothing 25.49

Roland Wilkins

J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries
By cutting wood $27.05
Mrs. Harold Ashe (Old Town)
Dr. C. I. Swett

Bert Furrow

Town Smyrna Mills

Roy Russell (State)

Aroostook Hospital

28

77.66

$15.70

$35.36

$32.21

$6.00

$182.00

$35.00



James Shaw (State)

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $ 50.01
C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries 66.33
G. A. Green, Auto to Hospital 15.00
J. R. Doughty, Auto to Hospital 3.00
V. L. Webb, Auto to Hospital 18.00
V. A. Jones, Auto to Hospital 15.00
Aroostook Hospital 400.00
S. R. Crabtree, Medicines 13.45
Dr. C. I. Swett 161.00
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 5.00

Mrs. Olive Dwyer

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries $5.52
S. R. Crabtree, Medicines 1.15

Roland Peters

C. L. Pettengill and Son, Groceries $15.40

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries 22.55
Dr. F. W. Mitchell, Medical 49.00
Ethel Donham, Clothing 8.00
J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries 5.10
Aroostook Hospital 40.00

Roy Fredericks

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries
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$746.79

$6.67

$140.05

$24.22



Albert McNally

J. E. and V. L. Webb, Groceries

Jack Shaw (Ashland)
Dr. F. W. Mitchell

John O’Farrell (State)

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries

Henry Duncan

Ernest Markey, Board

William Socia

Pomeroy and Co., Groceries

Llewellyn Pipes (Crystal)
Island Falls Hdw. Co., Supplies

Carrie Duplissea

Town of Madison

Frank Pelkey
Ernest Markey, Board
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$94.33

$21.00

$6.79

$60.00

$75.60

$12.80

$104.90

$40.00



The following got orders on

stores but cut wood to pay in full:

Roland Mulligan
Arlie Hartin
Peter Fisher
Fred Paradis
William McNally
Unexpended

$36.54
3.11
47.15
27.05
3.25
167.69

$7,744.45

We also received through the State for
Emergency Aid for unemployables, the

sum $4,712.49.

LIABILITIES

Katahdin Trust Co.
George W. York
Ministerial School Fund
Randall Bridge Bonds
County Tax Balance
State Tax Balance

Bills Payable

Town Orders Outstanding

ASSETS

Henry George, Stumpage

31

$6,200.00
2,000.00
2,400.00
3,000.00
1,832.06
3,249.14
1,997.67
9,304.91

$ 2.00

$29,983.78



B. E. Hunt, Wood 18.00

John Carr, Wood 10.00
Town Crystal, Tuition 1,556.98
Town Dyer Brook, Tuition 365.33
Town Eagle Lake, Tuition 73.20
H. L. Thomas, Tuition 26.67
C. C. Young, Tuition 562.29
W. D. Corliss, Tuition 75.00
Town Ashland, Poor 34.00
Town Danforth, Poor 183.33
Town Lincoln, Poor 50.00
Town Crystal, Poor 108.45
Town Fort Kent, Poor 28.40
Town New Limerick, Poor 135.43
Town OIld Town, Poor 10.00
Tax Deeds and Liens 22,318.51

Liabilities over Assets

REPORT OF TREASURER
Balance on Hand Feb. 23, 1936

Received:
Tax Collections $26,527.85
Excise Tax Collections 1,127.38
Tax Liens 5,258.74
Tax Deeds 4,087.17
Interest 510.41
Interest School Fund 144.00
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$25,557.59

$ 4,426.19

$656.64



Wood

Victualer’s License
Pool Table License
Amusement License
Dog Licenses

Ground Rent

Refund School Supplies
School Supplies
State School Fund
Equalization Fund
Tuition

Support of Poor

Tax on Bank Stock
R. R. and Tel. Tax
Snow Roads

Third Class Roads
Pasturage

Furnace Sold

Land Sold

Dog Licenses Refund

Paid Orders of the Selectmen

Town Orders on Hand Unpaid
(Other Towns)

Equalization Fund

Cash Balance

1,882.45
6.00
10.00
55.00
57.00
5.00
9.47
150.64
3,539.80
340.47
1,846.62
3,223.93
128.65
5.45
300.00
1,059.32
25.00
15.00
30.00
22.12

$406.83
3.52
821.46

$50,367.47

$51,024.11

$49,792.30

$ 1,231.81

$51,024.11

JOHN J. MARR, Treasurer
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Tax Deeds and Tax Liens on Hand Dated

Previous to Feb. 16, 1937

Joseph Alberts
do
do
Geo. Auber
Ramey Brooks
do
Winnifred Bigelow
do
do
Benj. Barker
do
do
do
B. M. Bell
Fred Bishop
Peter Brassley
Joseph Berger
John Byers
do
do
do
Sadie Brittain
Joe Bishop
Clarence Brown
P. E. Craig
D. A. Carr
do
do
do
do
do
Jens Carstensen
do
Ola Rivet Carnac
do
do
dol
do
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$30.69

26.15
32.14
15.30
12.40
15.50
5.27
7.45
7.62
7.87
16.74
17.80
18.21
59.10
22.02
18.21
37.03
9.87
16.52
15.22
16.17
26.60
23.15
61.35
48.66
24.11
22.85
24.37
25.98
20.40
20.94
22.24
23.43
502.10
372.54
283.34
321.40
330.54



Maude Chapados
do
John W. Carr
do
Andrew Carstensen
do
do
Heirs of E. S. Coburn
do
N. C. Clark
do
Burwell Donovan
Frank Dickinson
do
do
do
do
Pearl Drew
do
do
do
C. V/. Dunphy
do
do
John Deamond
Leo Dwyer
do
Christine Donham
do
do
Cleve Dearborn
do
do
J. E. Dow
John Emery
Emerson Bros.
do
do
do
Doris P. Emerson
do
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29.92
16.30
20.40
20.90
44.17
38.34
30.30
14.60
33.90

4.65

4.74
14.35
42.07
34.97
26.72
31.95

£32.82

11.05
4.96
7.10
7.26

16.21
8.99

11.65

29.58
7.70
7.85
4.65
6.75
6.90

31.77

97.40

100.14

13.02
15.90
65.60
50.22
57.50
59.10
24.88
19.00



do

Delmont Emerson & Son

do

Walter Estabrooks

do

do

do
Reginald Fisher

do
Harold Gerow
C. T. Gould

do

do

do

do

do

do

do
B. F. Green
Ray Glidden

do

do

do
Edmund Guimond

do

do
Harrison Grant
Roy George

do

do
Jos. Green
Geo. A. Green

do

do

do

do

do
Hugh Graham
Jos. P. Given

do

do
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19.50
227.74
5.10
42.20
31.85
40.70
41.82
15.50
15.90
28.10
12.27
42.13
28.52
8.50
33.70
8.70
34.62
75.66
40.70
29.62
23.56
28.10
28.86
5.58
7.80
7.98
15.90
17.82
14.45
14.82
18.21
90.52
4.25
62.75
103.70
106.62
64.50
54.38
20.15
24.25
24.90



Bernice Hendricks
Stanley Hinch
do
do
do
Forest Hartin
Bessie Hall
Chas. Henderson
do
do
do
Bert Hoar
Paul Hart
Effie Hersey
Stanley Heatli
J. H. Hunt
Horace Holmes
Victor King
Heirs of Eugene Kelley
do
do
John H. Lane
do
do
do
do
F. L. Leavitt
do
do
do
do
Ansel Lumbert
do
do
Dev. of do
Trustees do
lra Moore
do
J. B. Michaud
do
do
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165.32
151.28

172.30

177.18

33.35
11.08
16.21
9.30
12.00
12.30
22.78
5.00
10.95
45.95
30.30
5.00
13.74
206.36
257.00
264.30
63.92
39.20
43.09
50.15
51.54
48.68
24.25
32.86
38.60
39.66
434.92
372.54
240.37
321.40
330.54
9.48
6.90
20.46
24.60
1.26



Harry McKenzie
do
do
do
do
LeRoy Morgan
do
do
do
do
Chas. McGraw
do
do
Fred McFarlin
do
do
do
Daniel McFarland
do
do
Heirs of do
Perlev Myshrall
do
John McLaughlin
Bertha Mooney

H. G. May

No. Woodenware Co.
do
do

Paul H. Powers
Virginia H. Powers
do
do
do
Henry Pelkey Jr.
do
Mrs. Lumina Pelkey
do
Fred Pipes
do
do
A. D. Perry
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70.13
193.87
164.61
187.35
192.66

27.44

24.24

15.50

19.00

19.50

67.68

1.50

64.50

4.85

17.71

19.45

20.09

25.55

24.36

26.01

26.87

8.21

17.33

19.50

22.38

19.86
448.98
793.20
702.06
235.27
251.88
190.34
216.40
222.54

10.66

13.34

25.1S

14.30

14.79

14.57

11.24

32.90



Lona Pride
Chas. Perry
Dev. of do

do

do
Mrs. H. E. Peters
Hannah Peters
S. B. Perry

Alberta Paul
H. E. Robinson
Orin Russell
Mrs. Orin Russell
Levi Reed

do

do
Chas. Ryan

do

do

do
Chas. Socia

do

do

do

do
Wm. Socia

do
A. J. Springer
Martha Sherwood

do

do

do
Heirs of do
J. W. Steen
Manford Sprague
Wendell Spearen
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1.30
87.52
5.00
109.65
31.74
42.85
48.66
121.40
105.40
21.10
11.30
35.80
18.65
39.65
122.46
187.00
7.62
16.17
16.66
10.85
13.75
14.10
11.27
3.10
5.00
5.10
16.43
15.15
6.40
15.54
6.54
10.17
8.00
21.67
14.83
16.32
15.77
16.17
16.66
18.75
18.07
4475



W. W. Sewall estate D 2-29-32 79.92
do D 2-28-33 96.00
Heirs of Mary Sewall L 1-21-35 141.50
do L 1-21-36 145.50
Mary A. Sewall L 1-23-34 190.03
Merrill Sewall L 1-21-35 92.50
do L 1-21-35 2.90
do L 1-21-35 13.05
do L 1-21-36 95.10
do L 1-21-36 13.38
Merrill Sewall L 1-21-36 2.94
Fred S. Sewall D 2-29-32 222.40
do D 2-28-33 241.97
do L 1-23-34 191.58
do L 1-21-35 133.80
do L 1-21-35 85.50
do L 1-21-35 8.50
do L 1-21-35 15.50
do L 1-21-35 36.50
do L 1-21-36 37.50
do L 1-21-36 15.90
do L 1-21-36 8.70
do L 1-21-36 87.90
do L 1-21-36 137.51
R. W. Shaw L 1-21-35 17.25
do L 1-21-36 17.70
Fred Stockford L 1-23-34 20.42
Wm. St. John L 1-21-35 37.55
do L 1-21-36 33.58
Geo. Small L 1-21-35 35.80
do L 1-21-36 36.78
Gusta Socia L 1-21-36 9.88
Mrs. Addie Toner D 2-29-32 36.66
do D 2-28-33 37.70
do L 1-21-36 31.02
Stanley Twombly D 2-29-32 30.25
do D 2-28-33 26.49
do L 1-21-36 24.54
W. W. Townsend L 1-24-36 34.26
H. E. Tewksbury L 1-21-36 23.10



E. M. Wallace
do
Lloyd Wallace
do
Roland Wilkins
do
do
do
do
B. C. and G. E. Walker
Herbert Wing
Jas. M. White
E. M. Wallace
V. L. and J. E. Webb
Robert York
Frank Zimmons
do

rrroo0oo0OrrrrO0OrFErro9r-er— o

1
R RN R NN
e
w
o

PNRENNE R RN

1-36

1
RO RO RO N RO MO RO
©
w
R

PRRENNNEERERBRRENN
N
e
w
a1

TREASURER'S REPORT

11.73
8.50
22.45
25.62
38.52
31.62
20.77
24.95
25.62
64.67
19.72
14.10
8.70
14.46
8.50
10.17
9.60
10.22
4.65
6.75
6.90

Tax Liens received from the Tax Collector, Feb. 16,

1937:

Joseph Alberts
Winnifred Bigelow
Heirs of Somon Bishop
Peter Brassley

Fred Bishop

Aimee Brassley

John W. Carr

Andrew Carstensen

D. A. Carr
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$36.15
7.45
38.95
14.10
21.45
16.20
20.40
22.50
20.40



Estate of E. S. Coburn
Maude Chapados

do

do

do

do

do
Ola Rivit Carnack
N. C. Clark
Emery Dow
Pearl Drew

Christene Donham
Cleve Dearborn
Emerson Bros.
W. F. Estabrook
Doris P. Emerson
John Emery
First Nat'l| Bank of Boston
Reginald Fisher
Edmund Guimond
B. F. Green
Hugh Graham
C. L. Gerry
C. T. Gould
Geo. A. Green

do
Roy George
Stanley A. Hinch
Forest Hartin
Effie Hersey
J. H. Hunt
Chas. Henderson
Heirs of Eugene Kelley
Katahdin Trust Co.
John H. Lane
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33.00
18.30
18.30
9.90
22.50
7.80
32.65
321.40
4.65
12.70
7.10
6.75
65.85
22.50
40.70
19.00
15.50
216.40
26.00
7.80
61.00
49.80
39.65
33.70
62.75
103.70
14.45
172.30
34.25
10.95
29.50
12.00
257.00
15.50
50.15



Dev. of Ansil Lumbert

F. L. Leavitt
John Lyons
J. B. Michaud
do
B. E. Mooney
J. J. Michaud
Leroy Morgan
Chas. McGraw
Frank Martin
Harry McKenzie
Ira M. Moore
John McLaughlin
H. G. May
Howard McCue

No. Woodenware Co.

S. B. Perry

do

do

do

do
Hannah Peters
Edw. Quinlan
Levi Reed
Pat Raymond
F. S. Sewall

do

do

do
Merrill Sewall

do
Chas. Socia
R. W. Shaw

Chas. Shorette, Sr.
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321.40
38.60
8.50
80.95
24.60
21.80
152.35
19.00
62.75
33.00
187.35
6.75
19.00
30.90
103.70
278.00
15.50
8.50
26.00
17.25
32.65
47.35
10.25
13.75
11.12
133.80
85.50
8.50
5.00
92.50
14.45
20.05
17.25
69.75



Chas. Shorette, Jr. 15.15

Heirs of Mary Sewall 141.50
Gusta Socia = 9.55
Alice Shorette 89.70
Addie Toner 30.20
Dev. of J. H. White 67.65
James M. White 13.75
Roland WilKins 24.95
Lloyd Wallace 24.95
Robert York 8.50
Frank Zimmerman 6.75
$22,318.51

Tax Deeds and Liens on Hand Feb. 22, 1936 $27,160.85

Received Feb. 16, 1937 4 503.57

$31,664.42
Paid Feb. 22, 1936 to Feb. 16, 1937 9,345.91
On Hand Feb. 16, 1937 $22,318.51

JOHN J. MARR, Treasurer.

REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Committee and Citizens:

I submit herewith my fifth annual report of
the financial condition of the schools together with
an outline of school conditions and recommendations
for next year.

Early last Fall, a letter was received from the
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State Department telling us that Island Falls High
School must provide an additional teacher to maintain
its Class “A” rating. Loss of this rating would make
the charging of tuition illegal and make it impossible,
for that reason, to collect any money. No choice was
given but to provide an additional teacher. With the
beginning of the second semester in February, there-
fore an additional teacher was hired for the high
school. This addition to the faculty was a long step
forward as far as the eighth and seventh grades go.
Heretofore little spelling, writing and reading was for-
mally taught in the Junior High School.

Miss Isabel Buck, this new teacher, is a graduate
of Farmington, has attended Worcester State Teach-
ers’ College and has completed an Extension course
in education from the University of Maine. She is a
capable teacher of nine years experience.

Miss Alice Bocquel, a graduate of Colby in 1936,
Is another new teacher to Island Falls. She is unusual-
ly well qualified to teach her subject— French—be-
cause of the fact that her parents formerly lived in
France and she learned to speak the French language
when a child. Under Miss Bocquel truly fine progress
has been made in this branch of our schools.

Mr. Cough, for the past six years sub-master, was
advanced to the Frincipalship upon the resignation of
Mr. Abbott last Spring. He has shown unusual skill
as an administrator. The school functions smoothly
and the high standards of the school have been stead-
ily advanced under his leadership.

John B. Jasper was secured to fill the vacancy by
Mr. Cough’s promotion. Mr. Jasper has taught for
nine years, is a graduate of Washington State Normal
school in the three year course, followed by three
summer sessions, two at Bates and one at Boston
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University. His training is unusually good for the
Junior High position he holds.

These additions together with the high skill of the
teachers who returned to Island Falls High, Miss Bliss
and Miss Chase, makes this faculty rank with the
highest in the secondary field. This is really a sincere
statement and is amply born out by the facts when
measured by tests and other comparisons.

The addition of another teacher in the High
School, made possible a much broader program of
activities. The Home Economics apparatus is now
being used in the Home Ec. Club, a popular activity
and one much worthwhile. This club is now paying
for two additional sewing machines. The Manuel
Training equipment is now being used by the Manuel
Arts Club where the boys of the school have formed a
club to develop hobbies and skills in this line of work.
The old commercial equipment is now busy in the
hands of the Commercial Club. So great was the re-
guests for enrollment in this club that additional type-
writers have been purchased and will be paid for by
the club. In addition there is an active Press Club
that issues a mimeographed school paper; two Glee
Clubs for those who enjoy singing and the School Or-
chestra. As a school superintendent, | am very proud
of this school and highly appreciative of the endless
time and energy the teachers give to the school.

Common Schools

The only big change here this year was the mov-
ing of the sixth grade from the high school building
to the grade building. This makes for a unified pro-
gram and routine. The new series of readers intro-
duced a year ago, is now beginning to bear real fruit
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and our reading in the lower grades is-of high stand-
ard.

In the teaching force, Miss Hunt is now the per-
manent sixth grade teacher, filling;.the vacancy caused
by the resignation of Miss Webb last Spring. The
small turn-over in the common school teaching force
iIs a valuable asset and the professional interest of this
group continues to be of high order. In spite of large
enrollments per grade, | do not feel that we have any
real problem in the common schools, largely because
of the skill of the teachers.

Suggestions

The high school building could be made much
more workable, by the providing of chairs in one of
the assembly rooms and the moving of the pupils’
desks to other rooms making “Home Rooms” for three
classes. This would provide the school with a fine
place for programs and assemblies.

While the clubs, above described under the High
School, have not requested financial aid from the town,
some slight appropriation from the town to help them
would be money well spent. One Hundred Dollars
would go a long ways towards providing much needed
equipment for these clubs.

Speaking for the teaching force and all employ-
ees, we are sincere in expressing our liking of the
town and the positions we hold and in the hopes of
doing better, earnestly seek suggestions and criti-
cisms from the parents and friends of the schools that
may help us improve what we are trying to do.

Respectfully submitted,
HARRY E. LEWIN, Supt.
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Enrollment by Grades

9 10 11 12—Tot.
Boys 22 22 17 23 17 32 24 17 18 9 16 13— 230
Girls 14 13 20 17 15 25 25 18 15 21 12 14—209

Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Total 36 35 37 40 32 57 49 35 33 30 28 27— 439

FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF SCHOOL ACCOUNTS

Available— Common Schools

Appropriation
State School Fund
Equalization Fund
Interest

Tuition, Crystal

Expended, Common
Teachers’ Wages and Board

F. Reginald Cough
Feme C. Webb

Marion V. MacKenzie
Elsie P. Appleby

Gemma M. Maynard
Gladness B. Webber
Mary Jane Schurman
Freda L. Hunt

Gladys Abbott, Substitute

48

$4,500.00
1,857.80
288.00
144.00
360.00

Schools

$503.14
187.00
548.00
580.00
548.00
580.00
588.00
544.00
48.00

$7,149.80



John B. Jasper 555.50
Isabel Buck 90.00

State of Maine (GMM; MVM, FRC) 115.10
Doris A. Lewin, Office, State Fund 50.00

Fuel:
Town of Island Falls $458.50
E. M. Wallace 40.00
Ferdie Mitchell 10.00

Janitors and Cleaning

Mattie Boulier $1.00
Minnie Wright 10.00
Helen Gray 7.25
Bessie Landers 7.25
Oden Gradie 6.50
Robert Gradie 4.75
Conveyance:
John E. Webb $883.96
Wilbur Albert 285.00
Hollis Moore 185.00
Gene Springer 1.25
Kenneth H. Palmer, Insurance 56.09
C. T. Gould 70.00

Grand Total, Common Schools
Unexpended

Available, High School
Appropriation $3,000.00

49

$4,938.34

$508.50

$36.75

$1,481.30
$6,964.89
184.91



State School Fund 530.00

Equalization Fund 300.00
Tuition 1,010.00
Miscellaneous Receipts 184.44

Expended, High School

Teachers’ Wages and Board:

John W. Abbott $795.50
Amelia M. Bliss 689.00
Jean G. Walker 285.50
Jane G. Chase 655.50
F. Reginald Cough 760.00
Alice L. Bocquel 350.00

State of Maine (Retirement, JWA) 126.00

Fuel:
Waldo P. Gellerson, Trucking 2.00
Town of Island Falls 406.36
E. M. Wallace 60.00

Janitor and Cleaning:

Robert R. Gradie $718.75
Minnie Wright 10.13
Helen Gray 10.00
Bessie Landers 10.00
Oden Gradie 10.00
Robert Gradie 10.00
Service Filling Stations, Inc. 21.43
50

$5,024.44

$3,661.50

$468.36

$790.31



GRAND TOTAL, High School

Unexpended

$4,920.17
104.27

AVAILABLE, TEXT AND SUPPLY ACCOUNT

Appropriation
Appropriation, Lights

Expended Textbooks, Common Schools:

Ginn and Company

The Macmillan Company
World Book Company
American Ed. Press Inc.
Allyn and Bacon
Clarkson Pub. Co.
American Book Co.

Textbooks, High School:

Ginn and Company

Allyn and Bacon

Desmond Pub. Co.

Samuel French

Lorenze Pub. Co.

D. C. Heath and Co.

Baker and Taylor

V. L. and J. E. Webb, Express
Silver Burdett and Co.

The Macmillan Co.

5l

$1,450.00

100.00

$174.51
53.C5
45.48
38.40
37.76
34.50
7.91

$141.24
34.90
27.49
18.00
14.30
7.11
6.98
4.41
2.90
1.35

$1,550.00

$391.64

$258.68



Expended, Supplies CS:
J. L. Hammett Co.

Maine Public Service Co., Lighting

V. L. and J. E. Webb, Supplies
The Holmerden Cao.

Milton Bradley Co.

U. S. Pencil Co.

S. R. Crabtree

The Classroom Teacher, Inc.
Zaner Blosier Co.

E. E. Babb and Cao.

John Webb, Express

Expended, Supplies, HS
Maine Public Service Co., Lights
Katahdin Farmers’ Tel. Co.
Postmaster
J. L. Hammett and Co.

Woodstock Typewriter Sales Co.

Pioneer Mfg. Co.

B. and A. R. R.

Carl Fischer, Inc.

School Form Pub. Co.

Rand McNally Co.

School Service Co.

Houlton Pub. Co.

C. H. Pomeroy, Reimbursement
National Ed. Assn.

H. E. Lewin, Reimbursements
F. R. Cough, Reimbursement
McKenzie Engraving Co.

J. W. Leighton

52

$156.30
53.08
19.28
30.01
8.38
5.74
7.05
4.05
2.37
1.68
1.00

$116.07
124.80
44.68
26.05
23.30
14.43
5.02
7.63
9.21
7.67
3.43
3.50
3.75
3.18
4.30
3.00
20.27
4.75

$288.94

$425.04



Expended, Apparatus:

Cambosco Scientific Co. $48.65
Chicago Apparatus Co. 62.14
Island Falls Hdwe. Co. 10.32
$121.11
Expended, Library:
Herman Goldberger, Agency $14.08
Gaylord Bros. Co. 15.42
$29.50
GRAND TOTAL, T. and S., A. and L. $1,514.91
Unexpended $35.09
Repairs Account
Available:
Appropriation None
Overdraft $159.84
$159.84
Expended:
Island Falls Hdw. Co. $72.82
Andy Britian 25.50
H. H. Hoar 16.50
F. F. Hartin 10.50
F. R. Berry 3.50
D. J. James 3.00
G. A. Hall Co. 2.10
Carl Edwards 3.00
Oden and Robert Gradie 20.00
E. L. Dunphy 2.92
$159.84
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INSURANCE ACCOUNT

Available:

Appropriation $450.00
Expended:

S. R. Crabtree, Premiums 428.80

SCHOOL PHYSICIAN ACCOUNT

Appropriation
Expended, Dr. C. I. Swett

ATTENDANCE OFFICER

Available from Gen. Gov't
Expended, Rob’t R. Gradie

SUPERINTENDENCY ACCOUNT

Available from Gen. Gov't
Expended, H. E. Lewin, Salary and Expense

$450.0C

$450.00

$200.00
200.00

$60.00
60.00

$436.89
$436.89



TUITION

Town of Crystal
Town of Dyer Brook
Town of Hersey

C. C. Young

Town of Eagle Lake
H. L. Thomas

ACCOUNT

Common
$333.33

26.67

$360.00

High School
$480.00
60.00

230.00
120.00
120.00

$1,010.00

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS

$39.70
23.16

Sherman

Merrill

Crystal

Smyrna

Dyer Brook

Silver Ridge
Mayfair Agc'y
Van Arman Minstrel
Freda Hunt

Elsie Appleby
Student Council
Marion MacKenzie
F. R. Cough
Hackett School
Rodney Palmer

16.54

13.23
9.92
6.61
9.47
5.00
2.10

21.05

23.87
1.29
7.15
5.00
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$184.44



STATE OF MAINE

Aroostook ss.
To John J. Marr, one of the Constables of the Town

of Island Falls in said County,

Greeting-:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are here-
by required to notify and warn the inhabitants of
the Town of Island Falls, qualified by law to vote
in Town affairs, to assemble at Community Hall in
said Town, on the fifteenth day of March A. D.
1937, at ten o’'clock in the forenoon, to act upon the
following articles, to wit:

Art. 1 To elect a moderator to preside at said
meeting.

Art. 2 To elect a Town Clerk for the ensuing
year.

Art. 3 To elect a Board of three Selectmen,
and all other necessary Town officers.

Art. 4 To see if the Town will vote to elect a
Road Commissioner, or leave his appointment to the
Selectmen.

Art. 5 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for the maintenance of
Common Schools: including teachers’ salaries, fuel,
janitor service, and conveyance of scholars.

Art. 6 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for Free High School.

Art. 7 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for text books, insur-
ance, lights, and apparatus and supplies.

56



Art. 8 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for General Government
as follows: Selectmen, Clerk, Treasurer, Collector
of Taxes, health officer, and all other miscellaneous
expenses.

Art. 9 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for Hydrant rentals and
fire department.

Art. 10 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for Street Lighting.

Art. 11 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for the care of cemeter-
ies.

Art. 12 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for the Anti-Tubercu-
losis Society.

Art. 13 To see what sum of money the Town
will appropriate for State Aid road construction (in-
addition to the amounts regularly raised for the
care of highways, ways, and bridges) under the pro-
visions of Sec. 19, Chap. 28, Revised Statutes of
Maine, 1930, or under the provisions of Sec. 3, Chap.
132 P. L. 1935.

Art. 14 To see, what sum, if any, the Town
would recommend to take from the joint state aid
fund for the purpose of applying bituminous sur-
face treatment to state aid roads in excess of the re-
guirements of Sec. 2 Chap. 132 P. L. 1935.

Art. 15 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for patrolling state, and
state aid highways.

Art. 16 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for the repair of roads
and bridges, and snow removal.

Art. 17 To see what sum of money the Town
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will vote to grant and raise for the repair of, and
maintenance of, Third Class Highways.

Art. 18 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for Mothers’ Aid.

Art. 19 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and laise for the support of poor.

Art. 20 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for maintenance of
Town farm.

Art. 21 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for payment of principal
of Town Debt.

Art. 22 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for interest on Town
debt.

Art. 23 To see if the Town will vote to grant
and raise the sum of $75.00, or more for school nurs-
ing to be expended under the auspices of the State
Department of Health and Welfare. As the amount
of the appropriation increases the service will be
proportionately increased.

Art. 24 To see if the Town will vote to raise,
and raise a sum equal to ten cents per capita or
$140.00 to be expended and used for advertising the
recreational advantages and attractions, natural re-
sources and industrial possibilities of Aroostook
County, the Town and the State of Maine, the same
to be expended through the Aroostook Development
Association, Incorporated.

Art. 25 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for abatements and dis-
counts.

Art. 26 To see if the Town will ratify and con-
firm as debts of the Town the sum of $6,200.00 in
notes now held by Katahdin Trust Company, and
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$2,000.00 in notes held by Geo. W. York, and to au-
thorize the Selectmen and Town Treasurer to exe-
cute in the name and behalf of said Town any re-
newals of said notes, i

Art. 27 To see if the Town will vote to author-
ize the Selectmen to bring writs of entry for the re-
covery and possession of such parcels of real estate
as has been acquired by the Inhabitants of said
Town for non-payment of taxes and the time of re-
demption having expired.

Art. 28 To see if the Town will authorize the
Town Treasurer under the direction of the Select-
men for such sums of money as said Selectmen may
see fit to accept therefor, to sell and convey all the
right, title, and interest in and to such parcels of
real estate as the Town has acquired by tax deeds
or tax liens, and to authorize the Treasurer to exe-
cute and deliver said deeds

Art. 29 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for the observance of
Memorial Day, and to appoint a committee to ex-
pend the same.

Art. 30 To see if the Town will vote to fix a
time when property taxes are due and payable; also
to see if the Town will vote to allow a discount on
taxes paid at such time, or times, as it may deter-
mine, and if so, what per cent.

Art. 31 To see if the Town will vote to have
its tax collector settle in full for all taxes committed
to him for collection, and to fix the time therefor.

Art. 32 To see if the Town will vote to author-
ize the tax collector to accept Town orders in pay-
ment of taxes.

Art. 33 To see if the Town will vote to grant

and raise the sum of $144.00 for interest on school
fund.
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Art. 34 To see if the Town will vote to elect,
and elect a lady member of the Board of Mothers’
aid.

Art. 35 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for the repair of school
houses.

Art. 36 To see if the Town will vote to ratify
the doings of the Selectmen whereby they have
abated certain taxes as appear in the Town report.

Art. 37 To see if the Town will vote to author-
ize the Selectmen and Town Treasurer to borrow
money for and in behalf of the Town to pay debts
contracted in the ensuing year in anticipation of tax-
es assessed for the ensuing year, not to exceed
$5,000.00. Also to see if the Town will vote to au-
thorize the Selectmen and Town Treasurer to sign
notes therefor, and deliver and negotiate the same
for and in behalf of the Town for the purposes
aforesaid.

Art. 38 To see if the Town will vote to accent,
and to hold the same in trust, the sum of $100.00 to
be donated by Dr. William A. Small of Caribou, the
income thereof to be used in caring for and main-
taining the Small lot in Island Falls cemetery.

Art. 39 To see if the Town will vote to refund
to Geo. H. Donham Jr., such sum as the Town may
see fit to grant and raise, to reimburse to him and re-
fund taxes assessed upon the Donham Farm which
has for a long period of time included in the assess-
ment of a lot of land now owned by the Great North-
ern Paper Company.

Art. 40 To see if the Town will vote to estab-
lish Day Light Saving Time.

Art. 41 To see if the Town will vote to accept
the Town Report as printed.
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Art. 42 To see what sum of money the Town
will vote to grant and raise for School Physician.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will
be in session at the Community Hall on March 15th.,
1937, at nine o’'clock in the forenoon for the purpose
of correcting the list of voters and hearing applica-
tions for those having the right to vote.

Given under our hands at said Island Falls this
second day of March A. D. 1937.

C. H. Pomeroy
Vinal R. Webb
James R. Doughty

Selectmen of Island Falls
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